
 
 
 
Burrillville Sewer Commission 
Regular Meeting of June 14, 2006 
Board Room of the BWWTF 
 
 
Members Present: Scott P. Rabideau – Chairman 
        Don C. Wolfe – Vice Chairman 
       Wallace F. Auclair – Secretary 
 
Also Present: Walter J. Kane – Attorney for the Commission 
                      William Skerpan – Beta Group, Inc. 
           John Martin III – Superintendent 
                      Brian Leplant – Attorney Representing Lucien Benoit 
                      Lucien Benoit – Nason Square 
                      Michael Coutu – Granite River Village 
           Curtis Rotolo – Thalman Engineering 
                      Brian Thalman – Thalman Engineering 
                     Bruce Rylah – Union Pond Village 
                     Peg Franklin – Office Manager 
                     Stacey Richard – Financial Aide 
 
 
Mr. Scott Rabideau opened the meeting at 11:17 A.M. 
The first item on the agenda was the question of accepting the minutes of the Regular 
Meeting of May 9, 2006, the Public Hearing of May 9, 2006, the Public Hearing of May 
22, 2006, and the Continuance of the May 9, 2006 Regular Meeting held on May 22, 
2006, and the question of dispensing with the reading of said minutes. Mr. Don Wolfe 
noted there was a date that needed to be filled in on the minutes of the Regular Meeting 
of May 9, 2006. Mr. Wolfe made a motion to dispense with the minutes and accept the 
minutes as amended. The motion was seconded by Mr. Wallace Auclair, so voted. 
 
The second item on the agenda was the adoption of the Operations and Maintenance 
Budget for FY 2006/07. Mr. Wolfe made a motion to accept the Operations and 
Maintenance Budget for FY 2006/07 in the amount of $1,426,794.00. Mr. Auclair 
seconded the motion so voted. 
Mr. Wolfe made a motion to accept the Residential User Charge Rate in the amount of 
$321.00 per year, Metered/Industrial User Rate Charge in the amount of $55.98/per 1,000 
cubic feet, Septage Disposal Fees in the amount of $60.00 per 1,000 gallons, Septage 
Disposal License in the amount of $100.00 each, Drainlayer’s License in the amount of 
$100.00 each, and House Connection Permits in the amount of $20.00 each. Mr. Auclair 
seconded the motion, so voted. 
 
 



The next item on the agenda was the award of Chemical Bids, Uniforms & Cleaning 
Services and Laboratory Analytical Services. Mr. Wolfe made a motion to award the 
Chemical Bid for Sodium Hypochlorite to Univar USA, Inc. in the amount of $0.7265 
per gallon, Sodium Bisulfite to Astro Chemicals, Inc. in the amount of $1.3350 per 
gallon, Ferrous Sulfate to U.S. Filter / Davis Process in the amount of $0.4700 per gallon, 
Potassium Hydroxide to Harcross Chemicals Inc. in the amount of $0.1419 per wet 
pound, as recommended in the Superintendent’s memo. Mr. Auclair seconded the 
motion, so voted.  
Mr. Martin stated no bids were received for Uniform Services. Mr. Martin stated he 
would seek three competitive quotes for the Uniform Service and present them to the 
Commission.  
Mr. Wolfe made a motion to award the Laboratory Analytical Service to Phoenix 
Environmental in the amount of $36,012.00 as recommended in the Superintendent’s 
memo. Mr. Auclair seconded the motion, so voted. 
 
Correspondence: 
 
07-12-27 – Correspondence from Louise Phaneuf, Town Clerk, regarding Joint Meeting 
with the Town Council to be held on June 28, 2006. Mr. Rabideau asked Mrs. Franklin to 
respond to the Town Clerk that a Commission member has a conflict with the June 28, 
2006 meeting and to please pick another date. 
 
07-12-28 – Correspondence from Bruce Rylah, Sheffield Builders, LLC regarding Union 
Pond Village, proposed development off High Street in Pascoag. Mr. Rabideau asked Mr. 
Rylah to provide the Commission with a formal letter requesting a waiver from Article 16 
and also the backup paperwork from DEM to be placed on the agenda for next month’s 
meeting. 
 
07-12-29 – Correspondence from Michael Coutu requesting to be heard regarding the 
Granite River Village project. Mr. Skerpan gave a brief summary on the report that he 
provided to the Commission regarding the status of the Callahan School Street pump 
station. Mr. Rabideau noted that the conclusions and recommendations in Mr. Skerpan’s 
report are not favorable for the project. Mr. Rabideau stated, as a result of the testing that 
was done, there is some serious stress on the system during peak hours. A meeting with 
Mr. Skerpan, Mr. Wolfe, and Mr. Brain Thalman was set for Wednesday, June 21, 2006 
at the 11:00 A.M. regarding Mr. Skerpan’s report on the Callahan School Street pump 
station. 
 
Old Business: 
 
Discussion of relocation of Nasonville pump station. After some discussion regarding the 
two proposals that Mr. Brian Leplant had provided the Commission, Mr. Kane 
recommended that the Commission waive all of the assessments for the private 
development and that they request that the Town Council waive the road frontage 
assessments but any cost the applicant may incur above the total waiver would not be 
recovered. Mr. Leplant asked how that would work in terms of payment. Mr. Kane stated 



the Commission would expect $100,000.00 up front and a firm agreement that whatever 
is in access of the $100,000.00 will be paid within 30 days of verification of all the 
charges. Mr. Leplant asked if an escrow account could be set up for the $100,000.00 to 
earn interest. Mrs. Franklin stated she would look into that. Mr. Kane stated he would 
like Mr. Leplant to draw up a draft proposal and as soon as the Commission approves it 
and the money is deposited the project can be started. Mr. Kane stated he would like to 
have this done within one week. Mr. Auclair made a motion to accept Mr. Kane’s 
recommendation for establishing a firm agreement with Mr. Benoit for the Nason Square 
private development and that an escrow account be set up for the $100,000.00 and also a 
credit will be give for the assessment fees towards the cost of moving the pump station. 
Mr. Wolfe seconded the motion, so voted. For the record the Chairman, Scott Rabideau, 
voted no.  
 
The Commission then discussed the administrative salaries of John E. Martin III, 
Superintendent, Peg Franklin, Office Manger, and Stacey Richard, Financial Aide for the 
FY 2006/07. Mr. Wolfe made a motion to approve a 3% salary increase in Mr. Martin’s 
salary. Mr. Auclair seconded the motion, so voted. 
Mr. Wolfe made a motion to approve a 3.5% increase in Mrs. Franklin’s salary. Mr. 
Auclair seconded the motion, so voted.  
Mr. Auclair made a motion to approve a salary increase from $14.89 to $16.16 for Mrs. 
Richard. Mr. Wolfe seconded the motion, so voted.  
 
Mr. Rabideau asked Mr. Martin to provide the Commission with an organizational 
structure for the staff at the Wastewater Treatment Plant. 
 
There was some discussion regarding the staff’s request for flex time. Mr. Rabideau 
stated that the request for flex time is accepted.  
 
Attorney’s Report: Mr. Kane reported that after the last meeting he contracted the 
receiver regarding the status of Contract 19A-2. Mr. Kane stated that he told the receiver 
that the Commission would be willing to release South Shore Utility from any further 
obligations. Mr. Kane stated he received a call from Mr. Schwartz late on Monday and he 
indicated that the bonding company was going to take over this job and they were going t 
to retain Rosciti to finish the work. Mr. Kane reported that the one thing Mr. Schwartz 
made clear to him was that the bonding company would be the one that was held 
responsible. Mr. Kane provided the Commission with a tentative agreement that Mr. 
Schwartz had faxed to him. Mr. Kane suggested the Commission give him permission to 
notify the bonding company that they find the contractor to be in default and they are 
calling on the bonding company to perform the contract and they are reviewing the 
tentative takeover agreement and will draft their comments on it and schedule a meeting 
for next Tuesday to take formal action on it. Mr. Skerpan stated he has a meeting 
scheduled for tomorrow with James Bruno from Beacon Consulting. Mr. Rabideau asked 
if the Rosciti Company had performed any work since the Commission’s last meeting. 
Mr. Skerpan stated they had not. Mr. Auclair made a motion to declare South Shore 
Utility in default of their contract. Mr. Wolfe seconded the motion, so voted. Mr. Skerpan 



stated he would ask Mr. Bruno to attend the meeting on Tuesday. Mr. Wolfe made a 
motion to accept the report of our Attorney. Mr. Auclair seconded the motion, so voted.  
 
Engineer’s Report: Mr. Skerpan first reported on Contract 19A-2 Payment Application 
#10. Mr. Skerpan reported that this application was mailed to South Shore to be signed. 
Mr. Skerpan stated there is a question if Anthony Rosciti Jr. could sign the application or 
not. Mr. Skerpan stated his recommendation for this application is for the Commission to 
refer to Mr. Kane to discuss with the bonding company as to exactly who get paid and 
when. Mr. Wolfe made a motion to refer Payment Application #10 for Contract 19A-2 to 
Mr. Kane. Mr. Auclair seconded the motion, so voted. Mr. Skerpan reported that he is 
anticipating a $200,000.00 under run on the project. Mr. Skerpan then stated that the 
paving in the New Village area cannot be completed until all of the connections are done. 
Mr. Skerpan suggested the Commission send out a notice to the residents of the New 
Village reminding them that they are halfway through the period that has been assigned 
to tie in. Mr. Skerpan then also suggested that the Commission consider having the 
bonding company still abandon the system when the time comes but have the overlay 
done, which is all that remains, under the Town’s contract.  
 
The second item Mr. Skerpan reported on was Contract 19A-1 Payment Application #10. 
Mr. Skerpan recommended that payment be made to the contractor. Mr. Skerpan stated 
the contract is operational. Mr. Wolfe made a motion to approve Payment Application 
#10 in the amount of $227,532.75. Mr. Auclair seconded the motion, so voted. 
 
The third item Mr. Skerpan reported on was Change Order #2 for Contract 19A-1. Mr. 
Skerpan stated there was a rock overage on this contract and he had been negotiating 
pricing with the contractor regarding this overage. Mr. Auclair made a motion to 
authorize Mr. Skerpan to prepare and execute the change order with the contractor in the 
amount of $82,593.00 for the rock overage. The motion was seconded by Mr. Wolfe, so 
voted.  
 
The next item Mr. Skerpan reported on was Payment Application #1 for Contract 19B-1. 
Mr. Auclair made a motion to approve Payment Application #1in the amount of 
$54,531.45. Mr. Wolfe seconded the motion, so voted.  
 
Mr. Skerpan then reported on the status of the private developments. Mr. Skerpan 
reported that he had done some reviews on Mill Pond Village connections and he is 
recommending approval. Mr. Skerpan also reported that the plans for Clear River 
Industrial Park that had been submitted were approved. Mr. Skerpan stated that Smith 
Estates has hit rock and as of last week only had approximately 50% of pipe in the 
ground. Mr. Rabideau asked Mr. Skerpan to try to move the inspector out of Smith 
Estates if they are not laying pipe in the ground. Mr. Skerpan stated he would try but if he 
took the inspector out for an extended period of time he could not guarantee when he 
could get him back. Mr. Skerpan stated he had received a second set of submittals for 
Pine Ridge and Oakland Village that have to be reviewed.  
 



Mr. Auclair made a motion to accept the report of our Engineer. Mr. Wolfe seconded the 
motion, so voted. 
 

 SUPERINTENDENTS REPORT  
 

Month of May 2006 
1. OPERATIONS : 
A. Influent to Treatment Facility : M.G. Date Occurred 
 Average daily flow 0.8997 N/A 
 Maximum daily flow 1.2410 16-May 
 Minimum daily flow 0.7300 09-May 
    
B. Biochemical Oxygen Demand : Percent removal Average 

Concentration 
 E.P.A./ D.E.M. requirement > 85.0% < 30.0 mg/l 
 Facility achieved 96.5% 6.5 
    
C. Total Suspended Solids :   
 E.P.A./ D.E.M. requirement > 85.0% < 30.0 mg/l 
 Facility achieved 95.2% 15.0 
    
D. Total Phosphorus :   
 E.P.A./ D.E.M. requirement N/A < 1.00 mg/l 
 Facility achieved 83.3% 0.92 
    
E. Total Ammonia :   
 E.P.A./ D.E.M. requirement N/A < 31.5 mg/l 
 Facility achieved 60.2% 10.3 
    
F. Disposed Sludge :   
 Dry Tons disposed of 35.54  
 Number of loads removed 23  
 Average dry tons/load 1.55  

 
 

 
2. COLLECTION SYSTEM OPERATIONS: 
 
There were two (2) call-ins during the month.  One at the School St. ejector station and 
one at the Reservoir Rd. pump station.  All alarms were reset and stations returned to 
normal operation. 
 
Mr. Auclair made a motion to accept the report of our Superintendent. Mr. Rabideau 
seconded the motion, so voted. 
 



The next item the Commission addressed was a memo from Mr. Martin requesting 
authorization from the Commission to authorize Beta Group, Inc. to prepare Operations 
& Manual Updates. Mr. Rabideau asked if a meeting should be set up with Mr. Warren 
Towne from DEM regarding this matter. Mr. Martin stated a meeting should be set with 
Mr. Towne. Mr. Rabideau asked Mrs. Franklin to prepare a letter to Mr. Towne, under 
his signature, requesting that Mr. Towne or his staff come to the Commission for a 
Special Meeting to discuss this issue. Mr. Wolfe made a motion to authorize Beta Group, 
Inc. to prepare an Operations & Manual amendment. Mr. Auclair seconded the motion, 
so voted. 
 
Mrs. Franklin provided the Commission with the User Charge Write Off for LaGinestra 
in the amount of $3,786.78. Mr. Wolfe made a motion to approve the write off for 
LaGinestra in the amount of $3,786.78. Mr. Auclair seconded the motion, so voted. Mrs. 
Franklin stated there were two other write offs, that were errors in billing, that totaled 
$819.27. Mr. Auclair seconded the motion, so voted. 
 
Mr. Rabideau stated that on June 5, 2006 he contacted Eric Beck at DEM to find out the 
status of LaGinestra. Mr. Rabideau stated that he told Mr. Beck that the Commission had 
yet to receive any copies of analytical results and Mr. Beck told him that he had not 
received any results either. Mr. Rabideau stated that on June 9, 2006 Mr. Beck issued a 
notice of deficiency, failure to comply with the permit requirements to LaGinestra.  
 
Mr. Skerpan reported that Parkside Utility is not interested in performing additional work 
on Spring Lake and Joslin Road. Mr. Skerpan stated he is now speaking with Boyle & 
Fogarty regarding the same work. Mr. Skerpan also stated that Boyle & Fogarty’s prices 
are similar to Parkside’s.  
 
Being no further business to come before the Commission, Mr. Auclair made a motion to 
adjourn. Mr. Wolfe seconded the motion, so voted. 
 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
 
Stacey Richard 
Financial Aide 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 


